

14-0036(L)

14-37(XAP)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
WESTCHESTER COUNTY FIREARMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION FOR FIREARMS EDUCATION, INC.,
NEW YORK STATE AMATEUR TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION, INC.,
BEDELL CUSTOM, BEIKIRCH AMMUNITION CORPORATION, BLUELINE
TACTICAL & POLICE SUPPLY, LLC, BATAVIA MARINE & SPORTING
SUPPLY, WILLIAM NOJAY, THOMAS GALVIN, ROGER HORVATH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

Caption continued inside front cover. . .

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
LONG ISLAND FIREARMS, MATTHEW CARON, MATTHEW GUDGER,
JEFFREY MURRAY, MD, GARY WEHNER, JOHN AMIDON, AND
NUNZIO CALCE IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLEES**

David D. Jensen
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
111 John Street, Suite 420
New York, New York 10038
(212) 380-6615 tel
(917) 591-1318 fax
david@djensenpllc.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of New York,
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the State of New York,
JOSEPH A. D'AMICO, Superintendent of the New York State Police

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

GERALD J. GILL, Chief of Police for the Town of Lancaster, New York,
LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN,

Defendants-Appellees,

FRANK A. SEDITA, III, District Attorney for Erie County,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Core of the Second Amendment is the Right of the
 Law-Abiding to Defend Themselves and Their Families
 with Firearms that are Modern and Practically Useful5

 II. Magazine Capacity Limits Substantially Impair the
 Utility of Modern Handguns8

 III. Limitations on Magazine Capacity Substantially – and
 Disproportionately – Burden the Law-Abiding10

 IV. The Seven-Round Load Limit Does Not Reflect any
 Meaningful Legislative Determination and is Not
 Substantially Related to Preventing Gun Violence14

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper, no. 13-cv-1300,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87021 (D. Colo. Jun. 26, 2014)..... 14

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)5-8

Fyock v. Sunnyvale, no. C-13-5807-RMW,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87021 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014)..... 14

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Kachalsky v. Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 14, 15

McDonald v. Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 1, 5

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 2, 14, 19

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), aff’d
sub nom. District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 7

Shew v. Malloy, 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)..... 13

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 17

United States v. Decastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) 10

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 7

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 16740..... 3

Cal. Penal Code § 32310..... 3

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-301 3

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-302 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202w..... 3

D.C. Code § 7-2507.02 (2008) 6

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8..... 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M..... 3

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305..... 3
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1..... 3
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3..... 3
 N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0931..... 18
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00 3
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02 3
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20 3, 11
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.36 3
 N.Y. Penal Law § 265.37 *passim*
 Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50 C.F.R. § 20.21..... 18
 Migratory Bird Permits; Regulations for Managing Resident Canada
 Goose Populations, 72 Fed. Reg. 46,403 (Aug. 20, 2007)..... 19
 Bailey Brower Jr., Savage Pistols (Don Gulbrandsen, ed. 2008) 9
 John Browning & Curt Gentry, John M. Browning: American
 Gunmaker (9th prtg. 1989) 10
 System Planning Corp., Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech: Report
 of the Review Panel (Apr. 16, 2007) 13
 Anthony Vanderlinden, FN Browning Pistols: Side-Arms that
 Shaped History (Adam Firestone, ed. 2009) 10
